

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS EUGENE VOLOKH
AND WILLIAM BAUDE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY SILBERT
Counsel of Record
ADAM B. BANKS
SAMUEL J. ZEITLIN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
gregory.silbert@weil.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. There Is No First Amendment Right
Not To Subsidize Speech One Disagrees
With..... 5

 A. The First Amendment Does Not
 Restrict Taxpayer-Funded
 Government Speech 6

 B. The First Amendment Does Not
 Restrict Taxpayer-Funded
 Government Subsidies of Private
 Speech..... 8

 C. The First Amendment Does Not
 Restrict Government Compulsion
 to Purchase Services, Regardless
 Of How The Service Provider
 Spends Its Revenues 12

II. A Government Requirement That
Employees Hire a Collective Bargaining
Agent Does Not Violate The First
Amendment..... 18

III. The Court Should Not Overrule Abood
Because It Reached The Correct Result 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	19
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1, 2, 20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	19
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	6, 7, 9
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	11

<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Settlement Servs.,</i> No. UPL 95-15 (Bd. on Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Ct. of Del. Mar. 8, 2000)	14
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9, 11
<i>Real Estate Bar Ass'n for Mass., Inc. v. Nat'l</i> <i>Real Estate Info Servs.,</i> 459 Mass. 512 (2011)	14
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of</i> <i>Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep't v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	18
<i>State v. Buyers Serv. Co.,</i> 357 S.E.2d 15 (S.C. 1987)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate</i> <i>Veterans, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	7, 12

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 4411	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	15
N.Y. Jud. L. § 484.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 44-14-13.....	14

Other Authorities

22 NYCRR § 1500.22.....	13
Ariz. Sup. Ct. Rule 45.....	13
Fla. S. Bar Rule 6-10.3.....	13
N.C. Advisory Op. 2002-1.....	14
State Bar of Cal. Rule 2.72	13
American Bar Association, <i>MCLE Information by Jurisdiction</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/cle/mandatory_cle/mcle_states.html (last visited Jan. 3, 2018).....	13
Ctr. For Disease Control & Prevention, <i>State School Immunization Requirements and Vaccine Exemption Laws</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/phlp/docs/school- vaccinations.pdf	15

- Dick M. Carpenter II, et al., License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing, Institute for Justice (May 2012), <http://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/licensetowork1.pdf>..... 14
- Federation of State Medical Boards, *Continuing Medical Education: Board-by-Board Overview*, https://www.fsmb.org/Media/Default/PDF/FSMB/Advocacy/GRPOL_CME_Overview_by_State.pdf..... 13
- James Orlando, *Requirement of Attorney Presence At Real Estate Closing* (Dec. 23, 2009), <https://www.cga.ct.gov/2009/rpt/2009-R-0448.htm> 14
- Jennifer Ludden, *States Fund Pregnancy Centers That Discourage Abortion*, NPR (Mar. 9, 2015, 4:32 PM), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2015/03/09/391877614/states-fund-pregnancy-centers-that-discourage-abortion> 10
- Minimum liability car insurance requirements by state*, CarInsurance.com, (Dec. 12, 2017), <https://www.carinsurance.com/Articles/minimum-liability-car-insurance-requirements-by-state.aspx>..... 15

U.S. General Services Administration, *2017*
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
(Oct. 2017
ed.), https://www.cfda.gov/downloads/CFDA_2017.pdf.....10
